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Introduction

This instructions for use manual contains information
intended to ensure the safe, effective, and compliant use
of your product.

Audience

This manual is intended for in-service trainers, biomedical
equipment technicians, and central supply/sterile
processing technicians. Keep and consult this reference
manual during the life of the product.

Conventions
The following conventions are used in this manual:

= A WARNING highlights a safety-related issue. ALWAYS
comply with this information to prevent patient and/or
healthcare staff injury.

= A CAUTION highlights a product reliability issue.
ALWAYS comply with this information to prevent
product damage.

= A NOTE supplements and/or clarifies procedural
information.

Contact Information

For additional information, including safety information, in-
service training, or current literature, contact your Stryker
sales representative or call Stryker customer service

at 1-269-323-7700 or 1-800-253-3210. Outside the US,
contact your nearest Stryker subsidiary.

Indications For Use

STRYKER SYSTEM G Sterilization Cases are designed
to contain and protect reusable medical devices during
sterilization, storage and transportation.

Contraindications

None known.

For Use With

This section identifies components intended to be used
with the equipment to obtain a safe combination.

A WARNING: Use only Stryker-approved equipment,
unless otherwise specified.

NOTES:
= Components are sold separately.

= For a complete list of components or ordering
information, contact your Stryker sales representative
or call Stryker customer service. See the Contact
Information section. Outside the US, contact your
nearest Stryker subsidiary.

STRYKER SYSTEM G Sterilization Cases are intended
to be used with STRYKER SYSTEM G handpieces,
attachments, and transfer shields.

Safety Directives

/\ WARNINGS:

= Before using any system component, or any
component compatible with this system, read and
understand the instructions. Pay particular attention to
safety information. Become familiar with the system
components prior to use.

= Only individuals trained and experienced in the
processing of reusable medical devices should use
this equipment.

= See the care instructions manual supplied with your
handpiece for information on the safe and effective
use of this equipment.

www.stryker.com
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Features

NOTE: The Sterilization Case, 1 Hand Piece is shown for
reference.

Handle

Latch

Bracket

Lid

Base

Mmoo O | w|>

Perforations (Holes and Slots)

Definitions

The symbols located on the equipment and/or labeling
are defined in this section or in the Symbol Definition
Chart. See the Symbol Definition Chart supplied with the
equipment.

Symbol  Definition

A General Warning Sign

I:E] Consult instructions for use

Instructions

To remove the lid from the base, pull the two latches up
and away from the base. Unhook the latches from the lid
and remove the lid.

To secure the lid to the base, hook the two latches onto
the lid. Push the latches down and toward the base.

Care Instructions

For general processing instructions, see the care
instructions manual supplied with your handpiece.

Maximum Quantity of Devices

A WARNING: DO NOT exceed the specified maximum
quantity of devices in a sterilization case. The
maximum quantity of devices is based on Stryker
validation of this equipment. Exceeding the maximum
quantity of devices may prevent proper sterilization
of the equipment and/or result in excessive weight.
Always follow the current local recommendations
and/or regulations governing weights and weight
limits.

Sterilization Case, 1 Hand Piece

Device Type Maximum Quantity
Handpiece 1
Attachment

Accessory (Chuck Key)

Transfer Shield

O©(= ||,

Total of All Devices

Sterilization Case, 2 Hand Pieces

Device Type Maximum Quantity
Handpiece 2
Attachment 5
Accessory (Chuck Key) 2
Transfer Shield 2
Total of All Devices 11

www.stryker.com
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Recommended Placement of Devices
NOTES:
= See the Maximum Quantity of Devices section.

= The illustrated placement of devices is a
recommendation only. Other placement combinations
are acceptable.

Sterilization Case, 2 Hand Pieces

CAUTION: ALWAYS load the handpieces with the doors in
the open position.

Sterilization Case, 1 Hand Piece

CAUTION: ALWAYS load the handpiece with the door in
the open position.

Specifications
Model: STRYKER STRYKER
SYSTEM G SYSTEM G
Sterilization Case, | Sterilization Case,
1 Hand Piece 2 Hand Pieces
Catalog 7302-120-000 7302-130-000
Number:
Dimensions:
Height: 140 mm 140 mm
Length: 255 mm 255 mm
Width: 315 mm 492 mm
Mass: 2.27 kg 3.38 kg
Material: Aluminum
Stainless Steel
Nylon
European
Confzrmity: c €
References

This document is compliant with AAMI and International
Organization for Standardization (ISO) standards related
to the sterile processing of reusable medical devices.

www.stryker.com
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Introduccidén

Este manual de instrucciones de uso contiene informacion
concebida para asegurar el uso seguro, eficaz y conforme
a las normativas del producto.

Destinatarios

Este manual pueden utilizarlo formadores profesionales,
técnicos de equipos biomédicos y técnicos del suministro
central o de procesamiento estéril. Conserve y consulte
este manual de referencia durante toda la vida del
producto.

Convenciones

Este manual utiliza las siguientes convenciones:

= Una ADVERTENCIA destaca un problema relacionado
con la seguridad. Cumpla SIEMPRE esta informacion
para evitar lesiones al paciente o al personal sanitario.

* Una PRECAUCION destaca un problema de fiabilidad
del producto. Cumpla SIEMPRE esta informacion para
evitar dafos al producto.

= Una NOTA complementa o aclara la informacion de un
procedimiento.

Informacion de contacto

Si necesita informacién adicional, incluida la informacién
de seguridad, formacion interna o documentacion
actualizada, pongase en contacto con su representante
de ventas de Stryker o llame al servicio de atencion al
cliente de Stryker a los teléfonos 1-269-323-7700 o 1-800-
253-3210. Fuera de EE. UU., pdngase en contacto con la
filial de Stryker mas cercana.

Indicaciones de uso

Las cajas de esterilizacion STRYKER SYSTEM G
(STRYKER SYSTEM G Sterilization Cases) estan
disefadas para contener y proteger los dispositivos
médicos reutilizables durante la esterilizacion, el
almacenamiento y el transporte.

Contraindicaciones

Ninguna conocida.

Para uso con

En este apartado se identifican los componentes
disefados para utilizarse con el equipo con el fin de
obtener una combinacion segura.

ADVERTENCIA: Utilice solo equipos aprobados por
Stryker, a menos que se especifique lo contrario.

NOTAS:
= Los componentes se venden por separado.

= Para obtener una lista completa de los componentes o
para solicitar informacion sobre pedidos, pongase en
contacto con su representante de ventas de Stryker
o llame al servicio de atencion al cliente de Stryker.
Consulte el apartado Informacion de contacto. Fuera
de EE. UU., pdngase en contacto con la filial de
Stryker mas cercana.

Las cajas de esterilizacion STRYKER SYSTEM G estan
disenadas para utilizarse con las piezas de mano, los
acoplamientos y los escudos de transferencia STRYKER
SYSTEM G.

Directivas de seguridad

/\ ADVERTENCIAS:

= Antes de utilizar cualquier componente del sistema o
compatible con este, lea y entienda las instrucciones.
Preste especial atencién a la informacion de
seguridad. Familiaricese con los componentes del
sistema antes de utilizarlos.

= Solamente las personas formadas y con experiencia
en el procesamiento de dispositivos médicos
reutilizables deberian utilizar este equipo.

= Consulte el manual de instrucciones para el cuidado
suministrado con su pieza de mano para obtener
informacion sobre el uso seguro y eficaz de este equipo.

www.stryker.com
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Caracteristicas Para fijar la tapa a la base, enganche los dos seguros en

la tapa. Presione los seguros hacia abajo y hacia la base.
NOTA: Como referencia se muestra la caja de

esterilizacion, 1 pieza de mano.

Instrucciones para el cuidado

A
Las instrucciones de procesamiento generales se pueden
consultar en el manual de instrucciones para el cuidado
suministrado con la pieza de mano.
A Asa
B Seguro
C | soporte Cantidad maxima de dispositivos
D Tapa A ADVERTENCIA: NO supere la cantidad maxima
E Base de dispositivos especificada en una caja de
F Perforaciones (orificios y ranuras) esterilizacion. La cantidad maxima de dispositivos
se basa en la validacion de Stryker de este equipo.
Superar la cantidad maxima de dispositivos puede
= == impedir la esterilizacion adecuada del equipo
DefInICIones o conllevar un peso excesivo. Siga siempre las
En este apartado o en el Grafico de definicion de recomendaciones o normativas locales vigentes que
simbolos se definen los simbolos ubicados en el equipo y rigen los pesos y las limitaciones de peso.
en la documentacion. Consulte el Grédfico de definicion de
simbolos suministrado con el equipo. Caja de esterilizacion, 1 pieza de mano
Simbolo  Definicion Tipo de dispositivo Cantidad maxima
A Signo de advertencia general Pieza de mano 1
Acoplamiento 5
[:E] Consultar las instrucciones de uso Accesorio (Llave de 5
portabrocas)
Escudo de transferencia
Instrucciones Total de todos los 9
Para retirar la tapa de la base, tire de los dos seguros dispositivos
hacia arriba y en direccién contraria a la de la base.
Desenganche los seguros de la tapa y retire esta. Caja de esterilizacion, 2 piezas de mano
Tipo de dispositivo Cantidad maxima
Pieza de mano 2
Acoplamiento 5
Accesorio (Llave de 2
portabrocas)
Escudo de transferencia 2
Total de todos los 11
dispositivos

www.stryker.com 3
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Colocacion recomendada de los
dispositivos

NOTAS:

= Consulte la seccion Cantidad maxima de dispositivos.

= La colocacidén de los dispositivos que se muestra es
s6lo una recomendacion. Otras combinaciones de
colocacién también resultan aceptables.

Caja de esterilizacion, 2 piezas de mano

PRECAUCION: Cargue SIEMPRE las piezas de mano con
las puertas en la posicion abierta.

Caja de esterilizacion, 1 pieza de mano

PRECAUCION: Cargue SIEMPRE la pieza de mano con la
puerta en la posicién abierta.

Especificaciones

Modelo:

Caja de
esterilizacion
STRYKER SYSTEM
G (STRYKER
SYSTEM G
Sterilization Case),
1 pieza de mano

Caja de
esterilizacion
STRYKER SYSTEM
G, 2 piezas de
mano

Numero de
catalogo:

7302-120-000

7302-130-000

Dimensiones:

Alto: 140 mm 140 mm
Largo: 255 mm 255 mm
Ancho: 315 mm 492 mm
Peso: 2,27 kg 3,38 kg
Material: Aluminio

Acero inoxidable
Nailon

Conformidad
europea:

€

Referencias

El presente documento cumple los estandares de la AAMI
y la International Organization for Standardization (ISO)
relativos al procesamiento estéril de dispositivos médicos

reutilizables.

www.stryker.com
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Questa sezione descrive i componenti previsti per essere
IntrOdu Zion e usati con questa apparecchiatura creando un sistema sicuro.

Il presente manuale di istruzioni per I'uso contiene
informazioni volte ad assicurare un uso del prodotto
sicuro, efficace e conforme alle norme.

Destinatari

Il presente manuale & destinato ad addestratori interni,
tecnici di apparecchiature biomedicali e tecnici delle
forniture centrali/procedure di sterilizzazione. Conservare
e consultare questo manuale di riferimento per la durata
d’uso del prodotto.

Convenzioni

Nel presente manuale vengono utilizzate le seguenti
convenzioni.

= AVVERTENZA - evidenzia un problema inerente
alla sicurezza. Osservare SEMPRE quanto descritto
nelle avvertenze per evitare lesioni al paziente e/o al
personale sanitario.

= ATTENZIONE - evidenzia un problema inerente
all’affidabilita del prodotto. Osservare SEMPRE quanto
descritto negli avvisi di attenzione per evitare danni al
prodotto.

= NOTA - integra e/o chiarisce informazioni procedurali.

A AVVERTENZA - Se non specificato altrimenti, usare
esclusivamente apparecchiature approvate da Stryker.

NOTE
= | componenti sono venduti separatamente.

= Per un elenco completo dei componenti o per
informazioni sugli ordini, rivolgersi al rappresentante
addetto alle vendite Stryker o chiamare il servizio
assistenza clienti Stryker. Vedere la sezione
Informazioni di contatto. Al di fuori degli Stati Uniti,
rivolgersi alla filiale Stryker piu vicina.

Le cassette di sterilizzazione STRYKER SYSTEM G sono
previste per I’'uso con i manipoli, i terminali e i ripari mobili
STRYKER SYSTEM G.

Direttive sulla sicurezza

/\ AVVERTENZE

= Prima di usare qualsiasi componente del sistema, o
qualsiasi componente con esso compatibile, leggere e
comprendere a fondo le istruzioni. Prestare particolare
attenzione alle informazioni sulla sicurezza. Prima di
usare i componenti del sistema occorre conoscerli a
fondo.

= Queste apparecchiature devono essere usate
esclusivamente da operatori esperti e adeguatamente
addestrati al trattamento dei dispositivi medici
riutilizzabili.

= Per un uso sicuro ed efficace di questa apparecchiatura,
consultare il manuale di istruzioni per la cura e
manutenzione ricevuto unitamente al manipolo.

www.stryker.com
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Caratter|St|Che Per fissare |.I coperchio glla bas.e, agganmarg i due fermi
sul coperchio stesso. Spingere i fermi verso il basso e
NOTA — La cassetta di sterilizzazione, 1 manipolo, & verso la base.

illustrata a titolo esemplificativo.

Istruzioni per la cura e

manutenzione
A Maniglia Per le istruzioni generali relative al trattamento, consultare
B Fermo il manuale di istruzioni per la cura e manutenzione in
c Supporto dotazione al manipolo.
D Coperchio
E |Base Quantita massima di dispositivi
F

Perforazioni (fori e fessure)

& AVVERTENZA — NON superare la quantita

massima di dispositivi specificata per la cassetta
e e . . di sterilizzazione. La quantitd massima di dispositivi
Definizioni dipende dalla convalida di questa apparecchiatura
da parte di Stryker. Il superamento della quantita
massima di dispositivi pud impedire la corretta
sterilizzazione dell’apparecchiatura e/o comportare
un peso eccessivo. Rispettare sempre le
raccomandazioni e/o le disposizioni vigenti in materia
di peso e limiti di peso.

| simboli che si trovano sull’apparecchiatura ef/o nella
documentazione sono definiti in questa sezione o
nella Tabella di definizione dei simboli. Fare riferimento
alla Tabella di definizione dei simboli in dotazione con
I’apparecchiatura.

Simbolo  Definizione

A Segnale di avvertenza generale Cassetta di sterilizzazione, 1 manipolo
. L , Tipo di dispositivo Quantita massima
[:E] Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso
Manipolo
Terminale 5
. . Accessorio (chiave per 2
Istruzlonl mandrino)
Per staccare il coperchio dalla base, tirare i due fermi via Riparo mobile
dalla base e verso I'alto. Sganciare i fermi dal coperchio e Totale di tutti i dispositivi 9

togliere il coperchio.

Cassetta di sterilizzazione, 2 manipoli
Tipo di dispositivo Quantita massima

Manipolo 2

Terminale 5

Accessorio (chiave per 2
mandrino)

Riparo mobile 2

Totale di tutti i dispositivi 11

www.stryker.com 3
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Disposizione consigliata dei
dispositivi

NOTE

= Consultare la sezione Quantita massima di dispositivi.

= |l posizionamento illustrato dei dispositivi & solo un
suggerimento. Sono accettabili altre disposizioni.

Cassetta di sterilizzazione, 2 manipoli

ATTENZIONE — Caricare SEMPRE i manipoli con gli
sportelli in posizione aperta.

Cassetta di sterilizzazione, 1 manipolo

ATTENZIONE — Caricare SEMPRE il manipolo con lo
sportello in posizione aperta.

Caratteristiche tecniche

Modello: Cassetta di Cassetta di
sterilizzazione sterilizzazione
STRYKER SYSTEM | STRYKER SYSTEM
G (STRYKER G, 2 manipoli
SYSTEM G
Sterilization Case),
1 manipolo
Numero di 7302-120-000 7302-130-000
catalogo:
Dimensioni:
Altezza: 140 mm 140 mm
Lunghezza: 255 mm 255 mm
Larghezza: 315 mm 492 mm
Peso: 2,27 kg 3,38 kg
Materiale: Alluminio
Acciaio inossidabile
Nylon
Conformita
alle norme c €
europee:

Bibliografia
Il presente documento & conforme alle piu recenti
norme del’AAMI e dell’International Organization for

Standardization (ISO) relative al trattamento sterile dei
dispositivi medici riutilizzabili.

www.stryker.com
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Introducao

Este manual de instru¢des de utilizagdo contém
informacéo que se destina a garantir uma utilizacao
segura, eficaz e em conformidade com as normas do seu
produto.

Publico-alvo

Este manual destina-se a formadores em servico, técnicos
de equipamento biomédico e técnicos de processamento

e esterilizagdo da central de aprovisionamento hospitalar.

Conserve e consulte este manual de referéncia durante a
vida util do produto.

Convencoes
Neste manual, utilizam-se as seguintes convengoes:

= Uma ADVERTENCIA destaca um assunto relacionado
com seguranca. Respeite SEMPRE esta informacéo
para prevenir lesdes no doente e/ou nos profissionais
de saude.

= Uma PRECAUGAO destaca um assunto relacionado
com a fiabilidade do produto. Respeite SEMPRE esta
informacéo para prevenir danos no produto.

= Uma NOTA complementa e/ou esclarece informagao
relacionada com o procedimento.

Informacoes de contacto

Para obter informagdes adicionais, incluindo informagdes
sobre seguranca, formagédo em servigo ou literatura
actual, contacte o seu representante de vendas da
Stryker ou contacte telefonicamente o apoio ao cliente
da Stryker através dos numeros 1-269-323-7700 ou
1-800-253-3210. Fora dos EUA, contacte a subsidiaria da
Stryker mais préxima.

Indicacoes de utilizacao

As caixas de esterilizagdo SYSTEM G da STRYKER
(STRYKER SYSTEM G Sterilization Cases) foram concebidas
para conter e proteger dispositivos médicos reutilizaveis
durante a esterilizagéo, o armazenamento e o transporte.

Contra-indicacoes

Nao séo conhecidas.

Para utilizacao com

Esta seccgao identifica os componentes que se destinam
a ser utilizados com o equipamento para obter uma
combinacéo segura.

ADVERTENCIA: Utilize apenas equipamento
aprovado pela Stryker, a menos que indicado em
contrario.

NOTAS:
= Os componentes sao vendidos separadamente.

= Contacte o seu representante de vendas da Stryker ou
telefone para o apoio ao cliente da Stryker para obter
a lista completa dos componentes ou informacgao
sobre as encomendas. Consulte a secgao Informagées
de contacto. Fora dos EUA, contacte a subsididria da
Stryker mais préxima.

As caixas de esterilizagdo SYSTEM G da STRYKER
estdo indicadas para utilizagdo com as pecas de
mao, dispositivos de fixacdo e escudos protectores de
transferéncia SYSTEM G da STRYKER.

Directivas de seguranca

/\ ADVERTENCIAS:

= Antes de utilizar qualquer componente do sistema ou
qualquer componente compativel com este sistema,
leia e compreenda as instrugdes. Preste atengéo
especial a informacao de seguranca. Familiarize-se
com os componentes do sistema antes da utilizagéo.

= Este equipamento sé deve ser utilizado por individuos
com formacéao e experiéncia no processamento de
dispositivos médicos reutilizaveis.

= Consulte 0 manual de instrugdes de cuidados fornecido
com a sua peca de mao para obter informagdes sobre
a utilizagao segura e eficaz deste equipamento.

www.stryker.com
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Caracteristicas

NOTA: E mostrada para referéncia a caixa de
esterilizacao, 1 pegca de mao.

Pega

Fecho

Suporte

Tampa

Base

MmO |m|>

Perfuragdes (orificios e ranhuras)

Definicoes
Os simbolos localizados no equipamento e/ou
documentacao sao definidos nesta secgéo ou no

Diagrama de definicdo dos simbolos. Consulte o Diagrama
de definigcao dos simbolos fornecido com o equipamento.

Simbolo  Definicao

A Sinal de adverténcia geral

[:E] Consultar as instrugdes de utilizagao

Instrucoes

Para remover a tampa da base, puxe os dois fechos para
cima, afastando-os da base. Desencaixe os fechos da
tampa e retire a tampa.

Para fixar a tampa a base, encaixe os dois fechos a
tampa. Pressione os fechos para baixo e em diregédo a
base.

Instrucoes de cuidados

Para obter instrugdes de processamento gerais, consulte
o manual de instrugdes de cuidados fornecido com a
peca de mao.

Quantidade maxima de dispositivos

A ADVERTENCIA: NAO exceda a quantidade
maxima de dispositivos especificada que podem
ser colocados numa caixa de esterilizagdo. A
quantidade maxima de dispositivos baseia-se na
validacdo deste equipamento por parte da Stryker.
Exceder a quantidade maxima de dispositivos pode
impedir a esterilizacdo adequada do equipamento
e/ou originar um peso excessivo. Cumpra sempre
as recomendacoes e/ou regulamentos locais que
regulam o peso e os limites de peso.

Caixa de esterilizacao, 1 peca de mao

Tipo de dispositivo Quantidade maxima
Peca de mao 1
Dispositivo de fixagéo 5
Acessorio (chave do mandril) 2
Escudo protector de 1

transferéncia

Totalidade de todos os
dispositivos

Caixa de esterilizacao, 2 pecas de mao

Tipo de dispositivo Quantidade maxima

Peca de mao 2

Dispositivo de fixagao

5
Acessorio (chave do mandril) 2
2

Escudo protector de
transferéncia

Totalidade de todos os 1
dispositivos

www.stryker.com



PT

7302-120-700 Rev-A

Colocacao recomendada dos
dispositivos

NOTAS:

= Consulte a seccao Quantidade mdxima de dispositivos.

= A colocagéo de dispositivos ilustrada € somente uma
recomendacdo. Sao aceitaveis outras combinacdes de
colocacgéo.

Caixa de esterilizacao, 2 pecas de mao

PRECAUCAO: Carregue SEMPRE as pegas de mao com
as portas na posi¢ao aberta.

Caixa de esterilizacao, 1 peca de mao

PRECAUCAO: Carregue SEMPRE a peca de mdo com as
portas na posicao aberta.

Especificacoes

Modelo: Caixa de Caixa de
esterilizacéao esterilizacéo
SYSTEM G SYSTEM G da
da STRYKER STRYKER, 2 pecas
(STRYKER de méo
SYSTEM G

Sterilization Case),
1 peca de mao

Numero de 7302-120-000 7302-130-000
catalogo:
Dimensoes:
Altura: 140 mm 140 mm
Comprimento: | 255 mm 255 mm
Largura: 315 mm 492 mm
Massa: 2,27 kg 3,38 kg
Material: Aluminio

Aco inoxidavel

Nylon
Conformidade
europeia: c E
Referéncias

Este documento estd em conformidade com as normas
mais recentes da AAMI e da International Organization for
Standardization (ISO) relativas ao processamento estéril

de dispositivos médicos reutilizaveis.

www.stryker.com
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Giris
Bu kullanma talimati el kitabi GrGndnGzun guvenli, etkin

ve uyumlu kullaniimasini saglamasi amaglanmis bilgileri
icerir.

ilgili Topluluk

Bu el kitabinin hizmet ici egiticiler, biyomedikal ekipman
teknisyenleri ve merkezi malzeme odasi/steril isleme
teknisyenleri tarafindan kullaniimasi amaglanmistir.
Uriin mrii boyunca bu referans el kitabini saklayin ve
basvurun.

Kullanilan ifadeler
Bu el kitabinda asagidaki ifadeler kullaniimigtir:

= Bir UYARI, guvenlikle ilgili bir meseleyi vurgular. Bu
bilgiye hasta ve/veya saglik bakimi personelinin
yaralanmasini énlemek igin DAIMA uyun.

= Bir DIKKAT, bir (ir(in giivenilirligi meselesini vurgular.
Urliniin zarar gérmesini 6nlemek igin bu bilgiye DAIMA
uyun.

= Bir NOT, islemle ilgili bilgiye ektir ve/veya agiklama
yapar.

Irtibat Bilgisi

Guvenlik bilgisi dahil olmak Uzere ek bilgi, hizmet ici egitim
veya glncel literatlr igin Stryker satis temsilcinizle irtibat
kurun veya Stryker musteri hizmetlerini 1-269-323-7700
veya 1-800-253-3210 numaralarindan arayin. A.B.D.
disinda, en yakin Stryker yan kurulusuyla irtibat kurun.

Kullanim Endikasyonlari

STRYKER SYSTEM G Sterilizasyon Kutulari (STRYKER
SYSTEM G Sterilization Cases) sterilizasyon, saklama ve
tasima sirasinda tekrar kullanilabilir tibbi cihazlar tutacak
ve koruyacak sekilde tasarlanmistir.

Kontrendikasyonlar

Bilinen yoktur.

Sunlarla Kullanilmak Uzeredir

Bu bélim glivenli bir kombinasyon elde etmek uzere
ekipmanla kullaniimasi amaglanmis bilesenleri
tanimlamaktadir.

UYARI: Aksi belirtiimedikce sadece Stryker onayli
ekipman kullanin.

NOTLAR:
= Bilesenler ayri satilir.

= Bilesenlerin tam bir listesi veya siparig bilgileri icin
Stryker satis temsilcinizle irtibat kurun veya Stryker
misteri hizmetlerini arayin. Bakiniz irtibat Bilgileri
kismi. A.B.D. disinda, en yakin Stryker yan kurulusuyla
irtibat kurun.

STRYKER SYSTEM G Sterilizasyon Kutularinin STRYKER
SYSTEM G el kisimlari, ekleri ve transfer kalkanlariyla
kullaniimasi amaclanmigtir.

Guvenlik Direktifleri

/\ UYARILAR:

= Herhangi bir sistem bilesenini veya bu sistemle uyumlu
herhangi bir bileseni kullanmadan 6nce talimati okuyun
ve anlayin. Guvenlik bilgilerine 6zellikle dikkat edin.
Kullanmadan 6nce sistem bilesenlerine asina hale
gelin.

= Bu ekipmani sadece tekrar kullanilabilir tibbi cihazlarin
islenmesi konusunda egitimli ve deneyimli bireyler
kullanmalidir.

= Bu ekipmanin guvenli ve etkin kullanimiyla ilgili bilgi
icin el kisminizla saglanan bakim talimatina bakiniz.

www.stryker.com



7302-120-700 Rev-A TR

6ze"ik|er Kapag! tabana sabitlemek igin iki strglyl kapaga kanca

seklinde gegirin. Sirglleri asagiya ve tabana dogru itin.
NOT: Referans icin Sterilizasyon Kutusu, 1 El Kismi
gosterilmektedir.

Bakim Talimati

A
Genel isleme talimati icin el kisminizla saglanan bakim
talimati el kitabina bagvurun.
A Sap
B | Strgi Maksimum Cihaz Adedi
¢ Dirsek UYARI: Bir sterilizasyon kutusunda, belirtilen
D Kapak maksimum cihaz sayisini GECMEYIN. Maksimum
E Taban cihaz sayisi Stryker'in bu ekipmani dogrulamasi
F Perforasyonlar (Delikler ve Yuvalar) temelindedir. Maksimum cihaz sayisini gegmek
ekipmanin uygun sterilizasyonunu 6nleyebilir ve/
veya asiri agirhkla sonuglanabilir. Agirliklar ve agirlik
limitleriyle ilgili olarak glincel yerel énerileri ve/veya
Tanlmlar dizenlemeleri daima izleyin.
Ekipman ve/veya etiketlerde bulunan semboller
bu bélimde veya Sembol Tanimlama Tablosunda Sterilizasyon Kutusu, 1 El Kismi
tanimlanmistir. Ekipmanla saglanan Sembol Tanimlama
Tablosuna bakiniz. Cihaz 'I'lpl Maksimum Adet
El Kismi 1
Sembol  Tanim
: Ek 5
A Genel Uyar Isareti Aksesuar (Matkap Ucu 2
Anahtari
[:E] Kullanma talimatina bagvurun )
Transfer Kalkani
Tim Cihazlarin Toplami 9
Talimat Sterilizasyon Kutusu, 2 El Kismi
Kapagi tabancian glyarmak. igin .!k| furguyu yukariya ve Cihaz Tipi Maksimum Adet
tabandan uzaga dogru ¢ekin. Slrguleri kapaktan ¢ikarin
ve kapag ¢ikarin. El Kismi 2
Ek 5
Aksesuar (Matkap Ucu 2
Anahtarr)
Transfer Kalkani 2
Tiam Cihazlarin Toplami 11

www.stryker.com 3
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Cihazlarin Onerilen Yerlestirilmesi
NOTLAR:
= Maksimum Cihaz Adedi kismina bakiniz.

= Cihazlarin yerlesiminin ¢izimi sadece bir dneridir. Diger
yerlestirme kombinasyonlari kabul edilebilir.

Sterilizasyon Kutusu, 2 El Kismi

DIKKAT: El kisimlarini DAIMA kapaklar agik
pozisyondayken yukleyin.

Sterilizasyon Kutusu, 1 El Kismi
DIKKAT: El kismini DAIMA kapaklar agik pozisyondayken

yUkleyin.
Spesifikasyonlar
Model: STRYKER SYSTEM | STRYKER
G Sterilizasyon SYSTEM G
Kutusu (STRYKER | Sterilizasyon
SYSTEM G Kutusu, 2 El Kismi
Sterilization Case),
1 El Kismi
Katalog 7302-120-000 7302-130-000
Numarasi:
Boyutlar:
Yikseklik: 140 mm 140 mm
Uzunluk: 255 mm 255 mm
Genislik: 315 mm 492 mm
Kitle: 2,27 kg 3,38 kg
Materyal: Aluminyum
Paslanmaz Celik
Naylon
Avrupa
Uyunr:u: c €
Referanslar

Bu belge tekrar kullanilabilir tibbi cihazlarin steril
islenmesiyle iligkili AAMI ve International Organization for
Standardization (ISO) standartlariyla uyumiudur.

www.stryker.com
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BBepeHune

HacTtoswias NHCTPYKLMS MO NPUMEHEHWIO ABMSAETCA
WCTOYHMKOM MHbOopMaLMmn ans 6esonacHoro,
9OPEKTMBHOIO 1 NPaBUIbHOrO NCMNONb30BaHNA BalLEro
n3genus.

AyaonTtopua

3T10 PYKOBOACTBO MpefHasHavyeHo Ans npenopasaTenen
rnporpamMmm OsyquVlﬂ Ha pa60'-WIX MecTax, TEXHNKOB

no 3KcnJlyataunn BbromeanLIMHCKOro 060py,D,0BaHVIﬂ n
TEXHUKOB LIEHTpaJIbHOro ctTepusin3aLMoHHOro 6noka.
XpaHute n MCMonb3ynTe 3TO CNpaBoYHOEe PYKOBOACTBO
B TeueHne BCcero cpoka CJ'Iy)K6bI napenus.

YcrnoBHble 0603HauYeHnA

B naHHOM pyKOBOACTBE MCMOMb3YOTCA CredytoLlme
YCroBHble 0603HaueHus.

= MNPEQYMNPEXXOEHUE Bbinenset npobnemy,
cBA3aHHyto ¢ besonacHocTblo. BCEMOA cobnoparite
TpeboBaHua, cogepXallecs B 9To MHopMmaLnu,
yTObBbI M36EeXaTb TPaBMbl NaLueHTa u (1Unum)
MeanepcoHana.

= MPEOOCTEPEXXEHME BbigensieT npobnemy,
CBfI3aHHYI0 C HafeXXHocTbio nagenus. BCEMOA
cobnioganite TpeboBaHus, coaepXKallecs B aTom
nHdopMaL M, UTobbl 136exXaTb NOBPEXAEHSs
nagenus.

= TMPUMEMAHUE fononHAeT nnn pasbscHAeT
nHdOopMaL Mo OTHOCUTENBHO MPOLLEeaypbI.

KoHTakTHasa nHpopmauns

Ecnu Bam TpebyeTcs fononHutenbHas nHoopmaLms,
BK/touas nHdopmalmio no 6esonacHocTu,
NMPOM3BOACTBEHHOE OBYUEHUE WK TEKYLLYIO UTepaTypy,
obpaTtutech K BalleMy TOProBOMy MpeacTaBuTeNio
KoMnaHum Stryker nnv no3BoHUTE B OTAEN 06CAYy>XMBaHNS
knueHToB Stryker no ten. 1-269-323-7700 unu
1-800-253-3210. 3a npenenamu CLUA obpawavitech B
6nvwkanwmin dpunuan komnaHum Stryker.

NMokasaHna K npuMmeHeHuo

CtepununsanmnoHHble KoHTenHepbl STRYKER
SYSTEM G (STRYKER SYSTEM G Sterilization
Cases) npegHa3HayeHbl Afs pa3MeLleHmns 1 3aLuTbl
MHOrOpPa30BbIX MEANLIMHCKNX YCTPONCTB Mpu
CTepunu3aLnmn, XpaHeHN N TPaHCMOPTNPOBKE.

NMpoTnBonokasaHns

Hewn3BecTHbI.

Ana npumeHeHna ¢

B aToMm pasnene onpepeneHbl KOMMOHEHTbI, KOTOPbIe
cnepyeT UCMonb30BaTb C AaHHbIM 060pyaoBaHeM ans
[OCTVXKEHMs 6e30MacHOro CoueTaHus.

MPEAYNPEXXAEHUE: Monb3ynTechb
NCKNoUNTENBHO 060PYAOBaHNEM, OL0BPEHHBIM
KomnaHuen Stryker, ecnu He ykasaHo MHOe.

NMPUMEYAHNA:
= KoMMOHeHTbI NocTynatoT B MPOAaxy OTAESbHO.

= 3a NonHbIM CAMCKOM KOMMOHEHTOB U nHpopmauner
o 3akasy obpalliaiTecb K BallemMy TOproBoMy
npegcTasuTenio komnaHum Stryker unu no tenedoHy B
OTAen obenyXnBaHMa KIMEHTOB koMnaHum Stryker. Cm.
pasgen «KoHTakTHas uHpopmaums». 3a npegenamvu CLLUA
obpaluanTech B brvpkanwui punvan komnanum Stryker.

CrepununsaumnoHHblie KoHTeriHepbl STRYKER SYSTEM G
npegHasHayveHbl Ans MPUMEHEHUS C PYYHBIMI MOAYNAMUA,
HacagkaMy 1 TPaHCMOPTHbIMY 3aLLUTHBIMI 3KpaHamMu
STRYKER SYSTEM G.

PykoBoacTBoO no
6e3onacHocTI

/\ NPEOYMPE>KAEHUA:

= [lepen npvMeHeHneM itloboro KOMMOHEHTa CUCTEMbI
UM KaKoro-imbo KOMMOHEHTa, COBMECTMMOrO C 3TOM
CUCTEMOW, N3YyUnTe UHCTPYKLMIO MO MPUYMEHEHUIO.
ObpaTnTe ocoboe BHMMaHVE Ha cBefeHUs 06
obecneueHun besonacHocTy. Mepen NCMob30BaHNEM
03HaKOMbTECH C KOMMOHEHTAMI CUCTEMBI.

= OkcnnyaTupoBaTtbh 3TO 060pyaOBaHVe OOMKHbI
MCKITIOUUTESNBHO NN, NpoLuedLne obyyeHne
obnapatolL e onbIToM 06paboTKi MHOrOpa30BbIX
MeOVLMHCKUX YCTPONCTB.

*  WHdopmaumio no beszonacHom 1 ahheKTUBHON
aKcnayaraumm yCTponcTea CM. B npunaraemMomn K
PYyYHOMY MOZY/O MHCTPYKLIUKM MO yXOAy.

www.stryker.com
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KomMnoHeHTbI

MPUMEMAHUE: [Ons cnpaBkn nokasaH
CTEPUNN3aLLNOHHBIV KOHTENHEP Ans 1 pyyHoro mopyns.

Pyuka

3awenka

KpoHLTenH

Kpbiwka

OcHoBaHne

MmO |m|>

MNepdopaunm (oTBEpCTUA 1 Nasbl)

OnpepeneHnsa

OnpeneneHuns ycroBHbIX 0603HAYEHUI, HAHECEHHbIX Ha
obopynoBaHue 1 (Unn) ero MapkupoBKy, NPUBEOEHbI B
9TOM pasfene unu B «TabaumLe ycrnoBHbIX 0603HaAYEHUI. »
Cwm. «TabrmLy ycroBHbIX 0603HaueHWi», NOCTaBSEMYIO C
obopynoBaHuem.

YcnoBHoe  OnpepeneHue
o6o3HaueHne

A 06w unit NpeaynpexaaoLLnii 3HaK

I:j—_i:l Cwm. MHCTPYKLU IO MO NPUMEHEeHUIo

NHcTpyKunn

YT06bl CHATb KpbILWKY C OCHOBaHuA, NOTAHUTE OBe
3allenky BBepx N OT OCHOBaHUA. OTtcoeguHuTe
3aLllenky OT KPbILWKN N CHUMNTE KPbILLKY.

YUTobbl 3adrKCHpPOBaTb KPbILLKY Ha OCHOBaHWM,
3aLennTe KpbILWKy ABYMSA 3allenkaMmu. Hagasute Ha
3allenky BHU3 MO Harnpas/ieHnio K OCHOBaHMIO.

UHcTpyKunm no yxoay

ObLuMe MHCTPYKLUUM No 0bpaboTke CM. B MHCTPYKLUM
Mo yxofy, MPUIOKEHHON K BallemMy py4yHOMY MOZYio.

MakcnmanbHoOe KOJIMyecTBo
YCTPOWCTB

A MPEAYNPEXXAEHUE: HE npeBbiwanTe ykasaHHoOe
MaKcrMasnbHOe KONMYEeCTBO YCTPONCTB B
CTepunn3aLMoHHOM KOHTenHepe. MakcumarnbHoe
KONMYECTBO YCTPONCTB OCHOBaHO Ha BanupaLum
3TOro obopymoBaHus KomnaHuen Stryker.
MpeBbilWweHe MakcManbHOro KonMyecTsa
YCTPONCTB MOXET NMoMeLlaTb Haanexatlemn
cTepunu3aumm obopynoBaHus 1 (UnK) NPUBECTU
K Upe3MepHOMy yBenunuyeHuto Maccol. Beerpa
crnegynTe TeKyLLMM MECTHbIM peKkoMeHOaLNaM 1
(vnun) 3akoHogaTenbCTBY OTHOCUTENIbHO BEca 1
npenenos Beca o6opynoBaHus.

CTepunun3aunioHHbIin KOHTenHep ana 1
py4Horo mopyns

Tun yctponcTBa MakcnmanbHoe
KONN4YecTso
PyuHon mogynb 1
Hacapka 5
MpuvHapnexHocTb (KY naTpoHa) 2
TpaHCNOpPTHbIN 3aLLUTHbIN 3KpaH 1
Wroro yctponcts 9

CTepununs3aunioHHbIin KOHTeHep anAa 2
PY4YHbIX mopynen

Tun yctponcTBa MakcnmanbHoe
KONN4YecTso
PyuHon mogynb 2
Hacapka 5
MpuvHapnexHocTb (KY naTpoHa) 2
TpaHCNOpPTHbIN 3aLLUTHbIN 3KpaH 2
Wrtoro yctponcts 1
www.stryker.com 3
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PekomeHgoBaHHOE pa3melleHune CrepnnunsaumoHHbIn KOHTelnHep ana 1

YCTPONCTB pyuHoro mopyns
NMPUMEYAHUNA: MPEOQOCTEPEXXEHUE: BCEIOA 3arpy>kante py4Homn

MOJAysb C OTKPbITOW ABEPLIEeN.
= Cwm. paspen «MakcrmasibHoe KosimyecTso

YCTPOVICTB».

= PacnonoxeHue yCTPONCTB HA PUCYHKE MPUBEQEHO
VCKITIOUUTESNIbHO B PEKOMEHOATe NbHbIX LLensiX.
JonycTMbl 1 apyrue KombuHauuy pasmMell eHuns
n3aenun.

CTepunnsaunoHHbIil KOHTeNHep ana 2
PY4YHbIX moaynen

MPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE: BCEIOA 3arpy>kanTte pyyHble
MOAYNUN C OTKPbITbIMX ABEPLAMU.

TexHNnuecKne XxapakTepucTVKu

Mopenb Crepunusa- Crepunuasa-
LIMOHHBIN KOHTEVHEP | LIMOHHbIN
STRYKER SYSTEM G | KoHTenHep
(STRYKER SYSTEM | STRYKER
G Sterilization Case) | SYSTEM G
ana 1 pyyHoro ANA 2 pyYHbIX
moayns mMopaynen
KatanoXxHbiin 7302-120-000 7302-130-000
Homep
Fa6apuTbl
BbicoTa 140 mm 140 mm
HOnuHa 255 mm 255 mm
LnpuHa 315 Mmm 492 Mm
Macca 2,27 Kr 3,38 kr
Matepuan AnloMrHNIA
HepxxaBeloLas cranb
HewinoH
EBponeiickoe
cooTBeTcTBINe C E

CnpaBou4Hble maTepuanbl

OTOT JOKYMEHT COOTBETCTBYET cTaHaapTam AAMI 1
MexxnyHapogHoun opraHusaunm no ctaHgaptusaumm (ISO)
B OTHOLUEHUW CTEpPUNbHOI 06paboLTK MEANLIHCKUX
YCTPOVCTB MHOropa3oBoro rnosib30BaHus.

4 www.stryker.com
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